

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/25/2019 2:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95542-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

B.O.J.,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the
State of Washington for King County

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON,
LEGAL VOICE, AND COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, B.O.J.

Nancy Talner, WSBA# 11196
Vanessa Hernandez, WSBA# 42770
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
Tel: 206-624-2184
Fax: 206-624-2190
talner@aclu-wa.org
vhernandez@aclu-wa.org

Marsha L. Levick, PA# 22535
Jessica Feierman, PA# 95114
Katherine E. Burdick, PA# 307727
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut St., 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Tel: (215) 625-0551
Fax: (215) 625-2808
mlevick@jlc.org

Amy Irene Muth, WSBA# 31862
LAW OFFICE OF AMY MUTH, PLLC
COOPERATING ATTORNEY FOR ACLU OF WASHINGTON
1000 Second Ave., Ste. 3140
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: 206-682-3053; Fax: 206-267-0349
amy@amymuthlaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF
 THE WASHINGTON JUVENILE JUSTICE ACT
 WEIGHS AGAINST AN UPWARD DEPARTURE IN
 THIS CASE, PARTICULARLY SINCE THE TRIAL
 COURT RELIED ON THE PROHIBITED FACTORS OF
 GENDER AND DEPENDENCY STATUS..... 2

 A. The JJA Prohibits Increased Incarceration Based On
 Gender And Dependency Status..... 2

 B. The Legislative History Of The Juvenile Justice Act
 Repudiates Increased Incarceration For Treatment
 Purposes For A Misdemeanor Like B.O.J.’s..... 8

 II. B.O.J.’S MANIFEST INJUSTICE DISPOSITION
 VIOLATES THE STATUTE BY HEIGHTENING,
 RATHER THAN REDUCING, THE DANGER TO
 SOCIETY..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 564 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	12
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011).....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. F.T.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 448, 426 P.3d 753 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018).....	6
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	12
Statutes	
RCW 13.40.020	2, 6, 12
RCW 13.40.150	2, 6, 8, 10
Other Authorities	
Bianca Bruno, <i>New Guidelines to Highlight Alternatives to Juvenile Lock-Up</i> , COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE (Jan. 16, 2019), https://www.courthousenews.com/new-guidelines-highlight-alternatives-to-juvenile-lock-up/	5

Catherine Pickard, *Prevalence and Characteristics of Multi-System Youth in Washington State*, 1 (Apr. 2014), https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/wscsr/docs/MultiSystemYouthInWA_Final.pdf10

THE CENTER FOR CHILDREN’S LAW AND POLICY, IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW YORK’S CLOSE TO HOME INITIATIVE: A NEW MODEL FOR YOUTH JUSTICE 8-9 (2018), <http://www.cclp.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/Close-to-Home-Implementation-Report-Final.pdf>17

Claudette Brown, *Crossing Over: From Child Welfare to Juvenile Justice*, 36 MD. B.J. 18 (2003).....7

DENISE HERZ ET AL., ADDRESSING THE NEEDS OF MULTI-SYSTEM YOUTH: STRENGTHENING THE CONNECTION BETWEEN CHILD WELFARE AND JUVENILE JUSTICE 2 (Mar. 2012), https://jbcc.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/addressing_the_needs_of_multi-system_youth_march_2012.pdf.....7

Evidence Based Associates, Florida’s Redirection Initiative: Using Evidence—Based Practices to Improve Juvenile Outcomes and Save Taxpayers Money, www.evidencebasedassociates.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Florida-Redirection-NCJA.pdf.....17

Evidence Based Associates, Virginia Service Coordination, <http://www.evidencebasedassociates.com/virginia-service-coordination/>.....17

Francine T. Sherman, *Justice for Girls: Are We Making Progress?* 59 UCLA L. REV. 1584 (2012).....3

FRANCINE T. SHERMAN, RICHARD A. MENDEL & ANGELA IRVINE, *MAKING DETENTION REFORM WORK FOR GIRLS: JDAI PRACTICE GUIDE #5* 9-11 (2013).....3

, <https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/10509674.2016.1194946?needAccess=true>13

Ian Lambie & Isabel Randell, <i>The Impact of Incarceration on Juvenile Offenders</i> , 33 CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV. 448 (2013).....	16
JESSICA FEIERMAN ET AL., TEN STRATEGIES TO REDUCE LENGTH OF STAY 2 (2015), www.jlc.org/resources/ten-strategies-reduce-juvenile-length-stay	14
JUSTICE POLICY INST., THE COSTS OF CONFINEMENT: WHY GOOD JUVENILE JUSTICE POLICIES MAKE GOOD FISCAL SENSE 17-18 (2009)	16
JUSTICE POLICY INST., THE DANGERS OF DETENTION: THE IMPACT OF INCARCERATING YOUTH IN DETENTION AND OTHER SECURE FACILITIES 8 (2006), http://www.justicepolicy.org/images/upload/06-11_rep_dangersofdetention_jj.pdf	16
JUSTICE POLICY INST., HEALING INVISIBLE WOUNDS: WHY INVESTING IN TRAUMA-INFORMED CARE FOR CHILDREN MAKES SENSE 6-7 (2010), www.justicepolicy.org/images/upload/10-07_REP_HealingInvisibleWounds_JJ-PS.pdf	11
Jyoti Nanda, <i>Blind Discretion: Girls of Color & Delinquency in the Juvenile Justice System</i> , 59 UCLA L. REV. 1502 (2012).....	3
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Girl Talk—Examining Racial and Gender Lines in Juvenile Justice</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 1137 (2006).....	3, 5
Laura A. Barnickol, <i>The Disparate Treatment of Males and Females Within the Juvenile Justice System</i> , 2 WASH. U.J.L. & POL’Y 429 (2000)	3, 4
MALIKA SAADA SAAR ET AL., THE SEXUAL ABUSE TO PRISON PIPELINE: THE GIRLS’ STORY 28-29 (2015), https://rights4girls.org/wp-content/uploads/r4g/2015/02/2015_COP_sexual-abuse_layout_web-1.pdf	7

Marty Beyer et. al., <i>A Better Way to Spend \$500,000: How the Juvenile Justice System Fails Girls</i> , 18 WIS. WOMEN’S L.J. 51 (2003).....	11
Mary Kay Becker, Washington State’s New Juvenile Code: An Introduction, 14 GONZ. L. REV. 289 (1979).....	8, 9
NATIONAL COLLABORATION FOR YOUTH, BEYOND BARS: KEEPING YOUNG PEOPLE SAFE AT HOME AND OUT OF YOUTH PRISONS 8 (November 2017), https://ctjja.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/BeyondBars.pdf	17
NATIONAL COLLABORATION FOR YOUTH, BEYOND BARS: KEEPING YOUNG PEOPLE SAFE AT HOME AND OUT OF YOUTH PRISONS 8 (November 2017), https://ctjja.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/BeyondBars.pdf	17, 18
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUVENILE AND FAMILY COURT JUDGES, ENHANCED JUVENILE JUSTICE GUIDELINES: IMPROVING COURT PRACTICE IN JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES (2018), https://www.ncjfcj.org/sites/default/files/NCJFCJ_Enhanced_Juvenile_Justice_Guidelines_Final.pdf	5
RICHARD A. MENDEL, THE ANNIE E. CASEY FOUND., JUVENILE DENTATION ALTERNATIVES INITIATIVE: PROGRESS REPORT 2014 5-6 (2014).....	16
RICHARD A. MENDEL, NO PLACE FOR KIDS: THE CASE FOR REDUCING JUVENILE INCARCERATION 15 (2011).....	4, 14, 15, 16
RYAN C. MELDRUM, EVALUATION OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE DISPOSITION RECOMMENDATION MATRIX: FINAL REPORT 4 (2017), http://www.djj.state.fl.us/docs/research2/disposition-matrix-2nd-validation-(8-17).pdf?sfvrsn=2	15

Sarah Cusworth Walker & Asia Sarah Bishop, <i>Length of Stay, Therapeutic Change, and Recidivism for Incarcerated Juvenile Offenders</i> , 55 J. OFFENDER REHABILITATION 355 (2016).....	12, 13
SHAENA M. FAZAL, SAFELY HOME, http://safelyhomecampaign.com/Safely-Home-Report (2014).....	17
Thalia González, <i>Youth Incarceration, Health, and Length of Stay</i> , 45 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 45 (2017).....	16
Vera Institute of Justice, Initiative to End Girls' Incarceration, https://www.vera.org/projects/the-initiative-to-end-girls-incarceration/learn-more	3, 17
Washington State Department of Social and Health Services, R.E.D., Racial & Ethnic Disparities, https://www.dshs.wa.gov/ra/office-juvenile-justice/red-racial-ethnic-disparities	3
Wendy S. Heipt, <i>Girls' Court: A Gender Responsive Juvenile Court Alternative</i> , 13 SEATTLE J. SOC. JUST. 803 (2015).....	4, 5, 11
